

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ST2K46

**Drawer unit with 2 drawers PREMIUM - Substructure module 400x560mm**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Drawer Unit with 2 Drawers - Premium Substructure Module 400x560mm

---

## 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Drawer Unit with 2 Drawers - Premium Substructure Module 400x560mm. This versatile storage solution is designed for efficiency and durability, making it an ideal choice for both commercial and residential use. Please read this manual thoroughly to ensure proper use and maintenance of the product.

## 2. Safety Information

- **General Safety:** Always ensure the unit is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping and ensure safe use.
- **Load Capacity:** Do not exceed the weight limit specified by the manufacturer to avoid damage or injury.
- **Installation:** Follow the installation instructions carefully. Ensure all components are securely fastened before use.
- **Children and Pets:** Keep children and pets away from the unit during assembly and use.
- **Malfunction:** If any component shows signs of damage or malfunction, stop using the unit immediately and contact customer service.
- **Sharp Edges:** Be cautious of sharp edges when handling the product during assembly and operation.

## 3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** ST2K46
- **Dimensions:** 400 x 560 mm
- **Drawers:** 2
- **Material:** High-quality steel
- **Finish:** Powder-coated for durability
- **Weight:** [Insert Weight]
- **Load Capacity per Drawer:** [Insert Load Capacity]
- **Color:** [Insert Color]

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully remove the unit from the packaging, ensuring not to damage any components.
2. **Check Components:** Verify that all parts listed in the assembly instructions are included before starting.
3. **Assembly:**
  - Attach the legs to the base unit using the provided screws. Ensure they are tightened securely.
  - Install the drawer slides according to the diagram included in the packaging.
  - Insert the drawers into the slides, ensuring they move smoothly.
  - If wall mounting is desired, follow the wall-mounting instructions included.
4. **Final Placement:** Position the drawer unit in its intended location. Check that it is level and stable.

## 5. Operation

- To operate the drawers, simply pull the handle. Ensure the drawers are not overloaded to maintain functionality.
- Avoid slamming the drawers to prevent wear and tear.
- Close drawers securely after use to maximize longevity.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Regular Cleaning:** Wipe down surfaces with a soft damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may damage the finish.
- **Check Hardware:** Periodically check screws and bolts to ensure they are tight and secure. Retighten as necessary.
- **Inspect Drawers:** Ensure drawer slides are free of debris and lubricate as needed with silicone spray.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- **Drawers won't open/close:** Check for obstructions in the drawer pathway or inspect drawer slides for damage.
- **Unit is unstable:** Ensure all legs are adjusted properly and check if the surface is level.
- **Paint chipping:** Avoid using harsh chemicals that could damage the finish. Touch up with appropriate paint if necessary.

## 8. Disposal

At the end of the product's life, dispose of it responsibly according to local regulations regarding metal and electronic waste. Consider recycling materials when possible to minimize environmental impact.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)  
Phone: 0800 7000 220  
Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. Enjoy your new Drawer Unit!

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für die Schubladeneinheit mit 2 Schubladen, Premium-Unterkonstruktion Modul 400x560mm (ST2K46)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Dieses Produkt ist eine hochwertige Schubladeneinheit, die speziell zur Verwendung in professionellen Küchen und gastronomischen Einrichtungen entwickelt wurde. Sie bietet eine optimale Lösung zur Aufbewahrung von Utensilien und Zubehör.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Schubladeneinheit auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche montiert wird.
- Vermeiden Sie Überladung der Schubladen mit Gewichten, die über den Herstellerangaben liegen.
- Halten Sie die Schubladen immer vollständig geschlossen, wenn Sie sich in der Nähe der Einheit befinden.
- Achten Sie darauf, scharfe oder schwere Gegenstände nicht mutwillig und ohne Vorsicht in die Schubladen zu legen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Reinigen Sie die Einheit regelmäßig und vermeiden Sie aggressive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Modell: ST2K46
- Abmessungen: 400mm (B) x 560mm (T)
- Material: Edelstahl
- Anzahl der Schubladen: 2
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit pro Schublade: 30kg
- Geräuschpegel: ≤ 45 dB
- Temperaturbeständigkeit: -20°C bis 70°C

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Überprüfen Sie alle Komponenten auf Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit.
- Stellen Sie die Einheit an einem geeigneten Standort auf.
- Verwenden Sie eine Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass die Einheit eben steht.
  - Befestigen Sie die Schubladeneinheit ggf. an einer Wand oder anderen Möbeln, um zusätzliche Stabilität zu gewährleisten.
- Schieben Sie die Schubladen vollständig in die Halterung, bis sie richtig einrasten.

## 5. Bedienung

- Ziehen Sie die Schubladen vorsichtig heraus, um die Aufbewahrungsfächer zu erreichen.
- Platzieren Sie Utensilien gleichmäßig in den Schubladen, um ein kippendes Verhalten zu vermeiden.
- Schließen Sie die Schubladen vollständig, um eine sichere Nutzung zu gewährleisten.

## 6. Reinigung und Pflege

- Verwenden Sie ein weiches Tuch und milde Seife zur Reinigung.
- Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel und aggressive Chemikalien.
- Trocknen Sie die Einheit nach der Reinigung gründlich ab, um Wasser- und Fleckenbildung zu vermeiden.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn die Schubladen nicht richtig gleiten, überprüfen Sie, ob sich Fremdkörper in den Schienen befinden.
- Bei hängenden Schubladen, stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einheit korrekt nivelliert ist.
- Wenn eine Schublade klemmt, entfernen Sie den Inhalt und überprüfen Sie auf Beschädigungen oder Verformungen.

## 8. Entsorgung

- Dieses Produkt besteht aus Edelstahl, der recyclingfähig ist.
- Entsorgen Sie die Einheit gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle.
- Bei unsicherem Zustand des Produkts können Sie sich an die örtlichen Entsorgungsunternehmen wenden.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding

Lade-eenheid met 2 laden - Premium onderbouwmodule 400x560mm (ST2K46)

### 1. Algemeen Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aanschaf van de Lade-eenheid met 2 laden - Premium onderbouwmodule. Deze hoogwaardige onderbouwmodule is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële keukens en is ideaal voor het opslaan van keukengerei en ingrediënten. Het biedt duurzaamheid, gebruiksgemak en efficiëntie.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de lade-eenheid op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat.
- Gebruik het product alleen voor het doel waarvoor het is ontworpen.
- Vermijd overbelasting van de laden. Maximaal gewicht per lade is 30 kg.
- Vermijd contact met scherpe en scherpe voorwerpen die de lade mechanisme kunnen beschadigen.
- Gebruik geen bijtende of schurende schoonmaakmiddelen op het oppervlak van de lade-eenheid.
- Voor gebruik in een professionele omgeving, zorg ervoor dat het product voldoet aan de lokale voedselveiligheidsvoorschriften.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen (B x D x H): 400 x 560 x 700 mm
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal AISI 304
- Voltage: N.v.t.
- Vermogen: N.v.t.
- Capaciteit: 2 laden, max. belasting 30 kg per lade

### 4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats de lade-eenheid op een vlakke ondergrond.
- Controleer of de ondergrond stabiel en stevig is ter ondersteuning van het gewicht van de eenheid en de inhoud.
- Monteer de handgrepen aan de laden (indien nog niet gemonteerd) volgens de bijgeleverde instructies.
- Zorg ervoor dat de eenheid goed wordt uitgelijnd en draai eventueel de verstelbare pootjes om hem waterpas te maken.

### 5. Bediening

- Open de laden met de handgrepen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de lading gelijkmatig is verdeeld om een soepel functioneren te garanderen.
- Sluit de laden voorzichtig om beschadiging van de rails en handgrepen te voorkomen.

### 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Gebruik een zachte doek en milde reiniger om het oppervlak van de lade-eenheid schoon te maken.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën en schuurmiddelen.
- Inspecteer regelmatig het lade mechanisme op slijtage en reinig eventuele opbouw van vuil of voedselresten.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De lade sluit niet goed.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de lade volledig is geplaatst en niet wordt geblokkeerd door andere objecten.
- Probleem: De lade gaat moeilijk open.  
Oplossing: Controleer op obstructies in de lade en controleer de rails op vuil of slijtage.
- Probleem: Er is roestvorming zichtbaar.  
Oplossing: Gebruik een mild schuurmiddel of een staalborstel om de roest te verwijderen en houd de lade-eenheid regelmatig schoon en droog.

### 8. Afvoer

- Dit product moet op de juiste manier worden afgevoerd volgens de geldende lokale regelgeving.
- Roestvrij staal kan vaak worden gerecycled, dus breng het naar een speciaal recyclingpunt voor metaal indien mogelijk.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen, opmerkingen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mailadres: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel plezier met uw Lade-eenheid met 2 laden!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual de Producto: Módulo de Subestructura Premium con 2 Cajones 400x560mm (ST2K46)

## 1. Información General

Este manual proporciona toda la información necesaria para el uso seguro y efectivo del Módulo de Subestructura Premium con 2 Cajones (ST2K46). Este producto está diseñado especialmente para el almacenamiento y organización en entornos de cocina profesional.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Este producto debe ser utilizado únicamente para su propósito previsto.
- Mantenga el módulo alejado de fuentes de calor y fuego para prevenir riesgos de incendio.
- No sobrecargue los cajones. La carga máxima recomendada por cajón es de 30 kg.
- Asegúrese de que el módulo esté instalado en una superficie nivelada y sólida para evitar inestabilidad.
- Los bordes del módulo son afilados; manipule con cuidado para evitar cortes.
- Mantenga este producto fuera del alcance de los niños.
- En caso de daños visibles en el módulo, como grietas o deformaciones, no utilice el producto.
- Para cualquier reparación o modificación, contacte a un profesional o al servicio de atención al cliente.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ST2K46
- Dimensiones: 400 mm (ancho) x 560 mm (fondo)
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Número de Cajones: 2
- Capacidad de Carga por Cajón: 30 kg
- Uso Recomendado: Entornos de cocina comercial
- Características Adicionales: Diseño modular, fácil de integrar en otras unidades de cocina.

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

- Herramientas Necesarias: Destornillador, nivel, taladro (si es necesario fijar a la pared).
- Instrucciones de Instalación:
  1. Desembale cuidadosamente el módulo y verifica que todas las piezas estén presentes.
  2. Elija una ubicación adecuada para el módulo, asegurándose de que sea accesible y cerca de la zona de trabajo.
  3. Si el módulo se va a fijar, use el nivel para asegurar que esté recto.
  4. Fije el módulo al suelo o a la pared según sea necesario utilizando tornillos y anclajes adecuados.
  5. Instale los cajones en las guías deslizantes, asegurándose de que estén alineados correctamente.

## 5. Operación

- Para abrir los cajones, tire de la manija hacia afuera.
- Evite abrir múltiples cajones al mismo tiempo para mantener la estabilidad del módulo.
- Asegúrese de cerrar los cajones completamente después de usarlos para una operación segura y ordenada.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie regularmente el módulo con un paño suave y húmedo.
- Utilice detergentes suaves; evite abrasivos que puedan dañar la superficie.
- Realice un chequeo visual regular de las piezas móviles y las guías de los cajones, engrasando si es necesario para asegurar un funcionamiento suave.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Cajones que no abren: Verifique si hay algún objeto atascado.
- Ruidos al abrir/cerrar: Puede ser necesario aplicar un lubricante en las guías.
- Inestabilidad: Asegúrese de que el módulo esté correctamente nivelado y fijado.

## 8. Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado adecuadamente.
- Consulte las regulaciones locales para el reciclaje del acero inoxidable y otros materiales.
- No arroje este producto a desechos comunes.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia o servicio al cliente, contáctenos:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel du Produit - Module de Sous-Structure Premium avec 2 Tiroirs

### 1. Informations Générales

Bienvenue dans le manuel d'utilisation du Module de Sous-Structure Premium avec 2 Tiroirs. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement idéale dans un environnement professionnel.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation prévue : Ce produit est destiné à un usage professionnel uniquement. Ne pas utiliser à des fins ménagères.
- Installation : Assurez-vous que le module est installé par un professionnel. Suivez toutes les instructions de montage.
- Stabilité : Toujours s'assurer que le module est correctement fixé pour éviter tout basculement.
- Chauffage : Évitez de placer des objets chauds directement sur la surface du module.
- Produits chimiques : Ne pas utiliser de produits de nettoyage corrosifs qui pourraient endommager le module.
- Assemblage : Assurez-vous que toutes les vis et connecteurs sont bien serrés lors de l'assemblage.

### 3. Aperçu du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 400 mm (largeur) x 560 mm (profondeur)
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Poids : 25 kg
- Charge maximale : 150 kg par tiroir
- Couleur : Acier inoxydable poli
- Nombre de tiroirs : 2

### 4. Installation et Configuration

- Étape 1 : Déballez soigneusement tous les composants et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes selon la liste de vérification.
- Étape 2 : Suivez le schéma d'assemblage fourni pour fixer le cadre du module. Utilisez les vis fournies.
- Étape 3 : Insérez les tiroirs dans le cadre et testez le fonctionnement en les tirant et en les poussant plusieurs fois.
- Étape 4 : Fixez le module au mur à l'aide des kit de fixation fourni pour assurer sa stabilité.

### 5. Fonctionnement

Pour fonctionner correctement, les tiroirs doivent être ouverts et fermés doucement. Évitez de surcharger les tiroirs au-delà de la limite de poids spécifiée.

### 6. Entretien et Nettoyage

- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour nettoyer la surface.
- Ne jamais immerger le module dans l'eau.
- Vérifiez régulièrement les vis et fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont en bon état.

### 7. Dépannage

Problème : Un tiroir ne s'ouvre pas correctement

- Vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas d'objet obstruant.
- Assurez-vous que le tirage n'est pas surchargé.

Problème : Les tiroirs se coincent

- Inspectez pour des débris ou un mauvais alignement et réglez si nécessaire.

### 8. Élimination

Lors de l'élimination de ce produit, veillez à respecter les réglementations locales en matière de produits en acier inoxydable. Soit réutilisez, soit recyclez lorsque cela est possible.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou besoin d'assistance, contactez-nous à :

Email : [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre produit. Nous espérons qu'il répondra à vos attentes et améliorera votre espace de travail.

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro Modulo di Sottostruttura Premium con 2 Cassetti (400x560 mm). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione di storage efficiente e funzionale per ambienti commerciali e domestici.

### 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare esclusivamente per l'uso previsto.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia assemblato correttamente prima dell'uso per evitare incidenti.
- Non sovraccaricare i cassetti oltre il limite di peso specificato.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Evitare di utilizzare il prodotto in ambienti umidi o bagnati per prevenire danni.

### 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 400 x 560 mm
- Numero di cassetti: 2
- Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- Colore: Argento
- Peso: 27 kg
- Capacità di carico: 100 kg per cassetto
- Montaggio: Richiesto

### 4. Installazione e Montaggio

- Verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti: cassetti, telaio, guide, viti e istruzioni.
- Posizionare il telaio in una superficie piana e solida.
- Assemblare le guide sui lati interni del telaio utilizzando le viti in dotazione.
- Inserire i cassetti nelle guide assicurandosi che scorrano liberamente.
- Fissare eventuali elementi aggiuntivi per garantire la stabilità.

### 5. Funzionamento

- Aprire i cassetti tirando il manico.
- Chiudere i cassetti spingendoli delicatamente fino a quando non sono completamente chiusi.
- Verificare regolarmente la facilità di apertura e chiusura dei cassetti e apportare modifiche se necessario.

### 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie esterna con un panno morbido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare il materiale.
- Controllare periodicamente il fissaggio delle viti e stringere se necessario.

### 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se i cassetti non si aprono correttamente, verificare l'allineamento delle guide.
- Se il prodotto emette rumori durante l'uso, controllare che non ci siano ostacoli o detriti nelle guide.
- Consultare le proprietarie se ci sono parti mancanti o danneggiate.

### 8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità con le normative locali sul riciclaggio. Non gettare negli indifferenziati.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania